Minutes Main
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, MAY 15, 2002 AT 7:30 P.M.
I. CALL TO ORDER:

ENTITLED “FIREWORKS AND SPARKLERS”, TO THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND
CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned ordinance into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wilson and seconded by Chair Pro-Tem Blue
to approve Ordinance No. 2918 on First Reading.      MOTION
Mary McKinney, Community Development Director, reviewed the contents and
purpose of Ordinance No. 2918.
Sam Pearlstein, Happy Holiday Fireworks, advised of the affect of the ordinance to
his business.
Conrad Steinhart, Happy Holiday Fireworks, advised of the affect of the ordinance to
his business.
A discussion ensued amongst the Mayor, City Council, staff, and the representatives of
Minutes Main
Happy Holiday Fireworks.
Staff requested that the City Council approve the ordinance on First Reading and the
necessary revisions would be made and provided to the City Council prior to the Final
Adoption of the ordinance.
Gerald Ward, 31 W 20th Street, submitted correspondence to the Mayor and City
Council in reference to making revisions to Section 7 of the aforementioned ordinance.
Upon a roll call by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.     MOTION APPROVED
VIII. CITY MANAGER’S DISCUSSION:
ITEM NO.14
RESOLUTION NO. 88-02 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
AND MAXCESS LIBRARY SYSTEMS, INC. TO AUTOGRAPHICS, INC., AND
AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR TO PAY THE REMAINING SUM
OF $11,686.58 OF THE INITIAL CONTRACT TO THE ASSIGNEE, AUTOGRAPHICS,
INC AS PER PAYMENT SCHEDULE FROM ACCOUNT NO. 001-1336-571-0-6404
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Chair Pro-Tem Blue and seconded by Councilperson Wilson
to approve Resolution No. 88-02.     MOTION
Upon a roll call by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.     MOTION APPROVED
ITEM NO. 15
RESOLUTION NO. 89-02 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING MAYOR
AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT A GRANT TO THE FLORIDA
INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT REQUESTING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$40,000 FROM THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT WATERWAYS
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO RENOVATE THE CITY MARINA’S RESTROOMS AND
SHOWERS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wade and seconded by Councilperson
Wilson to approve Resolution No. 89-02.     MOTION
Upon a roll call by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.     MOTION APPROVED
ITEM NO. 16
RESOLUTION NO. 90-02 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO RELEASE CODE ENFORCEMENT LIEN ON
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1653 W 27TH STREET #D, TIMBER PINE WEST UNIT D,
BLDG. 5, A/K/A TH PT OF LT 15, ALLISON PARK, RIVIERA BEACH FOR